
MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINT FROM
Acacia manglum spp BY ADHESIVE TYPES AND TREE

PORTION

UMAR KHATTAB BIN JAMAL .

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hona)
FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY

FACULTV OF APPUED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2013



ABSTRACT

MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINT FROM
Acacia mangium spp BY ADHESIVE TYPES AND TREE PORTION

This study wass carried out to determine the properties of finger jointed Acacia

mangium spp with variables of tree portion top, middle and bottom and also adhesive

types namely PVAc and Epoxy.The physical properties test is to determine the

density and moisture content ofAcacia mangium spp that was conducted accordance

to TAPPI standard 1'258 OM·94 (1996). The mechanical properties test is to

determine the Modulus of Rupture (MOR) and Modulus of elasticity (MOE) of

finger jointed Acacia mangium spp. The test was conducted in accordance to the

standard testing method for fmger joint,Le. European Standard (EN 408:2003 Timber

Structures, Structural Timber and Glued Laminated Timber, Determination of Some

Physical and Mechanical Properties). For MOR, the sample from top and middle

portions shows the highest reading 40.9587 MPa and 42.2683 MPa. The bottom

portion shows the lowest 37.664 MPa For MOE, both sample from top portion and

middle portion are also the highest 11683.4717 MPa and 11688.267 MPa and the

lowest is bottom portion 11565.1983 MPa. For adhesives, the sample bonded with

Epoxy gives the higher value for MOR and also MOE, 49.9629 MPa and 11932.97

MPa

x



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
UST OF ABREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Justification

1.4 Objectives

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Malaysia Furniture Industry

2.2 Fast Growing Species

2.3 Characteristics ofAcacia mangium spp

2.4 Finger Joint

2.5 Adhesives

2.5.1 PVAc

2.5.2 Epoxy Resin

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Material

3.2 Sample Preparation

3.2.1 Determination of Wood Density

3.2.2 Determination ofspecific Gravity

iv

Pages
i

11

iii
IV

VI

vii
viii
IX

x
Xl

1

4

5

5

6

7

7

13

16

17

18

20

20

21

22



3.2.3 Determination ofMoisture Content

3.3 Finger loint

3.4 Application ofAdhesive

3.5 Assembly

3.6 End Pressure

3.7 Testing for Finger Joint

3.8 Bending Test

3.9 Experimental Design

23

23

24

25

25

26

27

28

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Average Percentage (%) ofAcacia mangium spp Moisture Content 30

4.2 Average Density ofAcacia mangium spp 31

4.3 Specific Gravity ofAcacia mangium spp 32

4.4 Effect ofPortion on Density ofAcacia mangium spp 33

4.4.1 Effect ofPortion on MOR ofFinger lointedAcacia mangium spp 34

4.4.2 Effect ofPortion on MOE ofFinger Jointed Acacia mangium spp 36

4.5 Effect ofAdhesives on Finger Jointed 37

4.5.1 Effect ofAdhesives on MOR of Finger Jointed Acacia mangium

~p 37

4.5.2 Effect ofAdhesives on MOE of Finger Jointed Acacia mangium

~p 38

4.6 Statistical Analysis ofANOVA 40

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendation

REFERENCES
APPENDIX
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

41

42

43
46
63



USTOFTABLES

Table Caption Pages

2.5.2 Mechanical Properties ofEpoxy Resin 19

3.5 Configuration ofAll Samples 27

4.1 The Average Percentage ofAcacia mangium spp Moisture Content 30

4.2 Average Density (gIm3
) ofAcacia mangium spp 31

4.3 Average Specific Gravity ofAcacia mangium spp 40

vi


