MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINT FROM Acacia mangium spp BY ADHESIVE TYPES AND TREE PORTION

UMAR KHATTAB BIN JAMAL

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons)
FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2013

ABSTRACT

MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINT FROM Acacia mangium spp BY ADHESIVE TYPES AND TREE PORTION

This study wass carried out to determine the properties of finger jointed Acacia mangium spp with variables of tree portion top, middle and bottom and also adhesive types namely PVAc and Epoxy. The physical properties test is to determine the density and moisture content of Acacia mangium spp that was conducted accordance to TAPPI standard T258 OM-94 (1996). The mechanical properties test is to determine the Modulus of Rupture (MOR) and Modulus of elasticity (MOE) of finger jointed Acacia mangium spp. The test was conducted in accordance to the standard testing method for finger joint, i.e. European Standard (EN 408:2003 Timber Structures, Structural Timber and Glued Laminated Timber, Determination of Some Physical and Mechanical Properties). For MOR, the sample from top and middle portions shows the highest reading 40.9587 MPa and 42.2683 MPa. The bottom portion shows the lowest 37.664 MPa. For MOE, both sample from top portion and middle portion are also the highest 11683.4717 MPa and 11688.267 MPa and the lowest is bottom portion 11565.1983 MPa. For adhesives, the sample bonded with Epoxy gives the higher value for MOR and also MOE, 49.9629 MPa and 11932.97 MPa.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
APPROVAL SHEET	i
DEDICATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLE	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF PLATES LIST OF ABREVIATIONS	viii ix
ABSTRACT	X X
ABSTRAK	xi
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Problem statement	4
1.3 Justification	5
1.4 Objectives	5
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Malaysia Furniture Industry	6
2.2 Fast Growing Species	7
2.3 Characteristics of Acacia mangium spp	7
2.4 Finger Joint	13
2.5 Adhesives	16
2.5.1 PVAc	17
2.5.2 Epoxy Resin	18
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Material	20
3.2 Sample Preparation	20
3.2.1 Determination of Wood Density	21
3.2.2 Determination of specific Gravity	22

3.2.3 Determination of Moisture Content	23
3.3 Finger Joint	23
3.4 Application of Adhesive	24
3.5 Assembly	25
3.6 End Pressure	25
3.7 Testing for Finger Joint	26
3.8 Bending Test	27
3.9 Experimental Design	28
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Average Percentage (%) of Acacia mangium spp Moisture Content	30
4.2 Average Density of Acacia mangium spp	31
4.3 Specific Gravity of Acacia mangium spp	32
4.4 Effect of Portion on Density of Acacia mangium spp	33
4.4.1 Effect of Portion on MOR of Finger Jointed Acacia mangium spp	34
4.4.2 Effect of Portion on MOE of Finger Jointed Acacia mangium spp	36
4.5 Effect of Adhesives on Finger Jointed	37
4.5.1 Effect of Adhesives on MOR of Finger Jointed Acacia mangium	
spp	37
4.5.2 Effect of Adhesives on MOE of Finger Jointed Acacia mangium	
spp	38
4.6 Statistical Analysis of ANOVA	40
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
5.1 Conclusion	, 41
5.2 Recommendation	42
REFERENCES	43
APPENDIX	46
CURRICULUM VITAE	63

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Pages
2.5.2	Mechanical Properties of Epoxy Resin	19
3.5	Configuration of All Samples	27
4.1	The Average Percentage of Acacia mangium spp Moisture Content	30
4.2	Average Density (g/m³) of Acacia mangium spp	31
4.3	Average Specific Gravity of Acacia mangium spp	40